## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BARKLEY LAKE	)	
WATER DISTRICT FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME	)	CASE NO.
TO COMPLETE REQUIRED WATER DISTRICT	)	2022-00213
MANAGEMENT TRAINING	ĺ	

## ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Barkley Lake Water District (Barkley Lake District), and Commissioner Ted Martin (collectively, the Applicants) filed July 21, 2022, pursuant to KRS 74.020(9), for an Order authorizing a less than six-month extension of time, until September 30, 2022, for Commissioner Martin to complete the required training necessary for new water commissioners pursuant to KRS 74.020(8)(b).

Pursuant to KRS 74.020(9), the Commission "may grant a reasonable extension of time, not to exceed six (6) months, for completing the training requirements of subsections (6), (7), and (8) of this section for good cause shown."

In their motion, Applicants stated Commissioner Martin is a new member of the Barkley Lake Water District Board of the Commissioners, having been appointed on August 2, 2021, and his initial training would have to be completed by August 1, 2022, pursuant to KRS 74.020(6)-(8). The next training, before Applicants' motion, was to be held at Pineville, Kentucky in July 2022. Applicants stated that attendance at that training would cause a financial and logistical strain on Commissioner Martin and the District. Applicants requested that Commissioner Martin be allowed to attend the next training

session after Pineville, to be held in Cadiz, Kentucky, at the Lake Barkley State Resort Park in September 2022, which is one month beyond his requirement for training.

The Commission finds that given the time and monetary cost to travel to Pineville, Kentucky, from the Lake Barkley region, and given the minimal extension sought, good cause was established as to why Commissioner Martin could not complete his training prior to August 1, 2022. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the motion should be granted.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion of the Applicants is granted.
- 2. Ted Martin is granted a six-month extension to complete water training in accordance with KRS 74.020(8)(b) no later than February 1, 2023.
  - 3. This case is now closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

-2-

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissione

**ENTERED** 

AUG 05 2022

CS

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*John Herring Barkley Lake Water District 1420 Canton Road P. O. Box 308 Cadiz, KY 42211

\*Barkley Lake Water District 1420 Canton Road P. O. Box 308 Cadiz, KY 42211

\*Penny Wright Manager Barkley Lake Water District 1420 Canton Road P. O. Box 308 Cadiz, KY 42211